The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements were prepared treating the Great Lakes merger as a recapitalization of Great Lakes.
Because Aldabra is not an operating company, the Great Lakes merger is treated as the issuance of shares of Great Lakes for the net tangible assets of Aldabra
(consisting principally of cash) and no goodwill will be recorded in connection with the Great Lakes merger. Because Aldabra is not an operating company and
the Great Lakes merger is not treated as a business combination, Aldabra's financial statements are not separately presented in these pro forma statements.
Aldabra's financial statements are included elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus and should be read in conjunction with these pro forma condensed
consolidated financial statements.

138

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

Assuming Maximum Approval

As of June 30, 2006

Great Lakes

Adjustments

Pro Forma

(dollars in thousands)

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and equivalents  $ 572 $ 49,679  (a)
   (49,500)(b)
   (750)(c) $ 1
Accounts receivable, net   80,780   80,780
Contract revenues in excess of billings   14,196   14,196
Inventories   16,137   16,137
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   18,605  (250)(d1)  18,355

Total current assets   130,290  (821)  129,469

Property and equipment, net   241,700   241,700
Goodwill   98,747   98,747
Inventories   11,206   11,206
Investment in joint venture   8,538   8,538
Other assets   12,519  (875)(d1)  11,644

Total assets  $ 503,000 $ (1,696) $ 501,304

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 43,964   $ 43,964
Accrued expenses and other   39,279  (444)(d1)  38,835
Current maturities of long-term debt   1,950  —  1,950

 Total current liabilities   85,193  (444)  84,749

Long-term debt   242,875  (49,500)(b)  193,375
Deferred income taxes   86,951   86,951
Other   5,395  —  5,395

Total liabilities   420,414  (49,944)  370,470

Redeemable Preferred Stock   105,988  (105,988)(e)
Minority interests   1,975   1,975
Stockholders' equity (deficit)   (25,377)  154,236  (f)  128,859

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity (deficit)  $ 503,000 $ (1,696) $ 501,304

139

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

Assuming Maximum Approval

Year Ended December 31, 2005

Great Lakes

Adjustments

Pro Forma

(dollars in thousands)

Contract revenues  $ 423,399 $ — $ 423,399
Costs of contract revenues   372,046  —  372,046

 Gross profit   51,353  —  51,353
General and administrative expenses   38,691  —  38,691

 Operating income   12,662  —  12,662
Interest expense, net   (23,055)  4,033(g1)  (19,022)
Equity in earnings of joint venture   2,328  —  2,328
Minority interests   (251)  —  (251)

 Income (loss) before income taxes   (8,316)  4,033  (4,283)
Income tax benefit (expense)   1,364  (1,590)(h)  (226)

Net income (loss)  $ (6,952) $ 2,443 $ (4,509)

BASIC AND DILUTED
Earnings per share from continuing operations   $ (0.11)
Basic and diluted weighted average shares(i)   39,896

Six Months Ended June 30, 2005

Great Lakes

Adjustments

Pro Forma

(dollars in thousands)

Contract revenues  $ 193,294 $ — $ 193,294
Costs of contract revenues   174,821   174,821

 Gross profit   18,473  —  18,473
General and administrative expenses   15,947  —  15,947

 Operating income   2,526  —  2,526
Interest expense, net   (10,866)  1,732(g1)  (9,134)
Equity in earnings of joint venture   762  —  762
Minority interests   (220)  —  (220)

 Income before income taxes   (7,798)  1,732  (6,066)
Income tax benefit (expense)   2,621  (683)(h)  1,938

Net income (loss)  $ (5,177) $ 1,049 $ (4,128)

BASIC AND DILUTED
Earnings per share from continuing operations   $ (0.11)
Basic and diluted weighted average shares(i)   38,665

140

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

Assuming Maximum Approval

Six Months Ended June 30, 2006

Great Lakes

Adjustments

Pro Forma

(dollars in thousands)

Contract revenues  $ 222,487 $ — $ 222,487
Costs of contract revenues   193,317   193,317

 Gross profit   29,170  —  29,170
General and administrative expenses   15,039  —  15,039

 Operating income   14,131  —  14,131
Interest expense, net   (12,216)  2,177  (g1)  (10,039)
Equity in earnings of joint venture   582  —  582
Minority interests   (125)  —  (125)

 Income before income taxes   2,372  2,177  4,549
Income tax benefit (expense)   (928)  (859)(h)  (1,787)

Net income  $ 1,444 $ 1,319 $ 2,762

BASIC
Earnings per share from continuing operations   $ 0.07
Basic weighted average shares(i)   41,107

DILUTED
Earnings per share from continuing operations   $ 0.07
Diluted weighted average shares(i)   42,279

141

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

Assuming Minimum Approval

As of June 30, 2006

Great Lakes

Adjustments

Pro Forma

(dollars in thousands)

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and equivalents  $ 572 $ 39,817  (a)
   (39,500)(b)
   (750)(c) $ 139
Accounts receivable, net   80,780   80,780
Contract revenues in excess of billings   14,196   14,196
Inventories   16,137   16,137
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   18,605  (200)(d2)  18,405

Total current assets   130,290  (633)  129,657

Property and equipment, net   241,700   241,700
Goodwill   98,747   98,747
Inventories   11,206   11,206
Investment in joint venture   8,538   8,538
Other assets   12,519  (700)(d2)  11,819

Total assets  $ 503,000 $ (1,333) $ 501,667

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 43,964   $ 43,964
Accrued expenses and other   39,279  (355)(d2)  38,924
Current maturities of long-term debt   1,950  —  1,950

 Total current liabilities   85,193  (355)  84,838

Long-term debt   242,875  (39,500)(b)  203,375
Deferred income taxes   86,951   86,951
Other   5,395  —  5,395

Total liabilities   420,414  (39,855)  380,559

Redeemable Preferred Stock   105,988  (105,988)(e)  —
Minority interests   1,975   1,975
Stockholders' equity (deficit)   (25,377)  144,510  (f)  119,133

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity (deficit)  $ 503,000 $ (1,333) $ 501,667

142

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

Assuming Minimum Approval

Year Ended December 31, 2005

Great Lakes

Adjustments

Pro Forma

(dollars in thousands)

Contract revenues  $ 423,399 $ — $ 423,399
Costs of contract revenues   372,046   372,046

 Gross profit   51,353  —  51,353
General and administrative expenses   38,691  —  38,691

 Operating income   12,662  —  12,662
Interest expense, net   (23,055)  3,219  (g2)  (19,836)
Equity in earnings of joint venture   2,328  —  2,328
Minority interests   (251)  —  (251)

 Income (loss) before income taxes   (8,316)  3,219  (5,097)
Income tax benefit (expense)   1,364  (1,269)(h)  95

Net income (loss)  $ (6,952) $ 1,950 $ (5,002)

BASIC AND DILUTED
Earnings per share from continuing operations   $ (0.13)
Basic and diluted weighted average shares(i)   38,057

Six Months Ended June 30, 2005

Great Lakes

Adjustments

Pro Forma

(dollars in thousands)

Contract revenues  $ 193,294 $ — $ 193,294
Costs of contract revenues   174,821   174,821

 Gross profit   18,473  —  18,473
General and administrative expenses   15,947  —  15,947

 Operating income   2,526  —  2,526
Interest expense, net   (10,866)  1,383  (g2)  (9,483)
Equity in earnings of joint venture   762  —  762
Minority interests   (220)  —  (220)

 Income (loss) before income taxes   (7,798)  1,383  (6,415)
Income tax benefit (expense)   2,621  (545)(h)  2,076

Net income (loss)  $ (5,177) $ 838 $ (4,339)

BASIC AND DILUTED
Earnings per share from continuing operations   $ (0.12)
Basic and diluted weighted average shares(i)   36,826

143

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

Assuming Minimum Approval

Six Months Ended June 30, 2006

Great Lakes

Adjustments

Pro Forma

(dollars in thousands)

Contract revenues  $ 222,487 $ — $ 222,487
Costs of contract revenues   193,317   193,317

 Gross profit   29,170  —  29,170
General and administrative expenses   15,039  —  15,039

 Operating income   14,131  —  14,131
Interest expense, net   (12,216)  1,738  (g2)  (10,478)
Equity in earnings of joint venture   582  —  582
Minority interests   (125)  —  (125)

 Income before income taxes   2,372  1,738  4,110
Income tax benefit (expense)   (928)  (685)(h)  (1,613)

Net income  $ 1,444 $ 1,053 $ 2,497

BASIC
Earnings per share from continuing operations   $ 0.06
Basic weighted average shares(i)   39,268

DILUTED
Earnings per share from continuing operations   $ 0.06
Diluted weighted average shares(i)   40,440

144

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated

Balance Sheet and Statements of Operations

(dollars in thousands)

Significant Assumptions and Adjustments

(a) Reflects the following adjustments to Aldabra cash:

Maximum
Approval

Minimum
Approval

Aldabra cash at June 30, 2006  $ 51,689 $ 51,689
Less: cash paid upon conversion of common stock*   —  (9,862)

[…]

(h) To reflect the tax effect of the pro forma interest adjustment, using a combined federal, state and foreign statutory tax rate of 39.4%.

(i) At the closing of the Great Lakes merger, Aldabra will issue common stock, par value of $0.0001 per share, to the stockholders of GLDD Acquisitions
Corp. and GLDD will recapitalize its $10,000,000 of share capital. At closing, the value is assumed to be $160,000,000, which is subject to adjustments
for actual net working capital and debt at closing. The number of shares issued will be based upon the average closing price of Aldabra common stock for
the ten trading days ending on the third trading day prior to the consummation of the Great Lakes merger. The number of Aldabra shares issuable in
connection with the transaction will be the greater of $160,000,000 divided by the average trading price and 27,273,000 shares (in each case subject to net
working capital and net indebtedness adjustments), but in no event to exceed 40,000,000 shares. The pro forma number of shares were calculated using
the August 7, 2006 closing price and assuming no post-closing net working capital or net indebtedness adjustments. Aldabra's weighted average number
of shares outstanding is based upon its SEC filings for the corresponding period.

Deemed value of Great Lakes  $ 160,000,000
Closing price of Aldabra common stock on August 7, 2006   ÷   5.35

   29,906,542 shares

146

Year Ended December 31, 2005

Maximum
Approval

Minimum
Approval*

  100% 80.01%
Aldabra common stock issued to Great Lakes stockholders.  29,907 29,907
Aldabra weighted average number of shares outstanding  9,989 8,150

 Total weighted average number of shares  39,896 38,057

Six Months Ended June 30, 2005

Maximum
Approval

Minimum
Approval*

  100% 80.01%
Aldabra common stock issued to Great Lakes stockholders  29,907 29,907
Aldabra weighted average number of shares outstanding  8,758 6,919

 Total weighted average number of shares  38,665 36,826

Six Months Ended June 30, 2006

Maximum
Approval

Minimum
Approval*

  100% 80.01%
Aldabra common stock issued to Great Lakes stockholders  29,907 29,907
Aldabra weighted average number of shares outstanding  11,200 9,361

 Total weighted average number of shares  41,107 39,268

Dilutive effect of warrants upon exercise  1,172 1,172

Diluted weighted average number of shares  42,279 40,440

* Minimum shares calculated by taking Aldabra weighted average shares, and subtracting 1,839 conversion shares (19.99% of 9,200 IPO shares).

147

MANAGEMENT

Directors and Executive Officers Following the Mergers

Directors of Aldabra

   As a condition to the completion of the Great Lakes merger, the following persons must be elected by Aldabra's stockholders to serve as directors of Aldabra:
Thomas S. Souleles, Douglas S. Grissom, Douglas B. Mackie, Nathan D. Leight, Jason G. Weiss, Jonathan W. Berger, Peter R. Deutsch and one additional
independent director to be designated in writing by MDCP (see "Directors and Executive Officers Following the Mergers—Directors and Executive Officers of